

No. 06-1082

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID LEE MOORE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Virginia**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER

ROBERT F. McDONNELL
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM E. THRO
State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
wthro@oag.state.va.us

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
Deputy State
Solicitor General
smccullough@oag.state.va.us

WILLIAM C. MIMS
Chief Deputy Attorney General

MARLA GRAFF DECKER
Deputy Attorney General

LEAH A. DARRON
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

December 28, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARD OF PROBABLE CAUSE OPERATES INDEPENDENTLY OF ANY ADDITIONAL PROTECTIONS PROVIDED BY THE STATES	1
II. RESPONDENT’S POSITION GAINS NO TRACTION FROM THE COMMON LAW OR THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE	9
A. The Common Law Affords Respondent No Support	9
B. This Court’s Jurisprudence Affords Moore No Support	14
1. This Court Has Never Infused State Laws Governing Arrests With Constitutional Significance.....	14
2. The Respondent Fails to Distinguish Cases That Affirm the Independence of the Federal Constitutional Standard from a State’s Grant of Additional Protections	17
III. RE-AFFIRMING THE CONSTITUTIONAL VALIDITY OF AN ARREST BASED ON PROBABLE CAUSE WILL NOT PROVIDE CARTE BLANCHE FOR THE POLICE TO ARREST CITIZENS AT WILL	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001).....	3, 8
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	3, 10, 11, 24, 25
<i>Barron v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	10
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	24
<i>Brock v. Stimson</i> , 108 Mass. 520 (1871).....	12
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	17, 18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	7
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967).....	18
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	11
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	7
<i>Delafoile v. New Jersey</i> , 24 A. 557 (N.J. 1892).....	12
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	2, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	6, 9, 20
<i>Elk v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 529 (1900).....	12
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	17
<i>Florida v. White</i> , 526 U.S. 559 (1999).....	10
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	14, 15
<i>Jordan v. Shands</i> , 500 S.E.2d 215 (Va. 1988).....	24
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963).....	15, 16
<i>Lyons v. Worley</i> , 4 P.2d 2 (Okla. 1931).....	12
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	16, 23
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	22
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	14
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Philips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	21
<i>Phillips v. Fadden</i> , 125 Mass. 198 (1878)	12
<i>Phillips v. Trull</i> , 11 Johns. 486 (N.Y. 1814)	12
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006).....	7
<i>State Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	21
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	20
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986).....	7
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	2, 22
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	2, 22
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	22
<i>Virginia v. Hill</i> , 570 S.E.2d 805 (Va. 2002).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1994).....	16, 20
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	2, 19, 20, 22
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	1-6, 9, 12, 13, 17-22
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	21
 STATUTES	
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 19.2-74	5, 24
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 19.2-294	22
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 46.2-936	6, 11, 24
 FEDERALIST PAPERS	
<i>The Federalist No. 32</i> (Alexander Hamilton)	10
<i>The Federalist No. 45</i> (James Madison)	10
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 MICH. L. REV. 547 (1999).....	13
Henry J. Friendly, <i>The Bill of Rights as a Code of Criminal Procedure</i> , 53 CALIF. L. REV. 929 (1965).....	13
Jacob W. Landynski, SEARCH AND SEIZURE AND THE SUPREME COURT (1966).....	10
Sam B. Warner, <i>The Uniform Arrest Act</i> , 28 VA. L. REV. 315 (1942).....	11
